## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7512167

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE (REEL 052133 / FRAME 0296)	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC	08/29/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	S. & D. COFFEE, INC.	
Street Address:	300 CONCORD PARKWAY SOUTH	
City:	CONCORD	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28027	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D793157
Patent Number:	D827367
Patent Number:	D793805
Patent Number:	10413110

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

CT CORPORATION **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: **SUITE 125** 

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=29. Westrock - TCW Patent Release#page1.tif source=29. Westrock - TCW Patent Release#page2.tif source=29. Westrock - TCW Patent Release#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 061419 FRAME: 0464 507465274

source=29. Westrock - TCW Patent Release#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 061419 FRAME: 0465 **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS** 

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 29th day of August, 2022, by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, in its

capacity as agent for the Lenders ("Agent"), in favor of S. & D. COFFEE, INC., a North Carolina

corporation (the "Grantor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by the

Grantor in favor of Agent in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that

certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2020, executed by the Grantor in favor

of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2020

at Reel/Frame 051960/0083.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT

REEL: 061419 FRAME: 0466

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as Agent

Name: Suzanne Grosso

Title: Managing Director

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

## **Patent Registrations**

### UNITED STATES PATENTS:

Patent	Owner	Status in Patent Office	Federal Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
Brew Basket Design Patent	S. & D. Coffee, Inc.	Issued	D793,157	l-Aug-17	Issued
Brew Basket Design Patent	S. & D. Coffee, Inc.	Issued	D827,367	4-Sep-18	Issued
Brew Basket Design Patent	S. & D. Coffee, Inc.	Issued	D793,805	8-Aug-17	Issued
Brew Basket Utility Application	S. & D. Coffee, Inc.	issned	10,413,110	17-Sep-19	Issued

## OTHER PATENTS:

None.

**RECORDED: 08/30/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 061419 FRAME: 0468